
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 5th December, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Cheshire East Mental Health Strategy  (Pages 9 - 66)

To scrutinise the activity and performance of the council against the key objectives and aims 
in the recently published Mental Health Strategy.

7. Reducing the Parity of Deprivation and other Key Health Issues Across 
Cheshire East  (Pages 67 - 74)

To consider a report that:

(1) Details and explains what the ‘tartan rug’ is and how it is used.

(2) Explains how the council (with and without partners) is working to reduce health 
inequalities and disparities across the borough, e.g. varying levels of deprivation.

8. SEND Local Offer for 16-25 Year Olds  (Pages 75 - 96)

To consider the task and finish group report on the local offer of SEND services for 16-25 
year olds in Cheshire East.

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 97 - 108)

To consider the council’s current forward plan.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 109 - 120)

To review the current work programme.

Membership:  Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Goldsmith, M Houston, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill, N Wylie and J Saunders



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, D Edwardes, S Edgar, M Goldsmith, 
M Houston, D Murphy, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and J Saunders

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor M Warren, Portfolio Holder for Communities

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Tracey Cole, Interim Director of Commissioning***
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Peter Hartwell, Chief Executive Officer, Everybody Sport and Recreation**
Roger Jones, Sector Manager for Cheshire, North West Ambulance Service*
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Nick Sutcliffe, Consultant Paramedic, North West Ambulance Service*
Mark Wheelton, Corporate Commissioning Manager – Leisure** 

* Attended for Minute No. 45 only
** Attended for Minute No. 46 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 47 only

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Critchley, Gardiner 
(substituted for by Councillor Edgar), Parry and Wylie (substituted for by 
Councillor Saunders).

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOVLED –

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

43 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

44 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman invited members of the public present to speak to the 
committee. Ms Debbie Jamison came forward and spoke to the committee 
in respect of Minute No. 46 (Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual 
Report 2018/19).

Ms Jamison, who informed members that she was the resident leading on 
sports and leisure matters in the Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan, invited 
the committee to ask the officers representing Everybody Sport and 
Recreation to present information about its on-site user group meetings, 
and what consultation was planned to be undertaken on the Five-Town 
Plan.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Ms Jamison for her statement.

45 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE (NWAS) PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the North West 
Ambulance Service (NWAS) that provided an overview of the performance 
of the 999 emergency ambulance service for the Cheshire East locality 
against national standards.

Members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 how NWAS had managed the pressure arising from the challenging 
financial climate, and which service areas had been reduced or 
affected as a result of this;

 the role and importance of Core Responders during emergency 
situations; and

 how the slower response times experienced in the more rural areas 
of the borough could be improved.

Page 4



RESOLVED –

That the update be noted.

46 EVERYBODY SPORT AND RECREATION ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The committee considered the annual performance report of Everybody 
Sport and Recreation (ESAR) for 2018/19, which provided details of its 
strategic and financial aims, and overall performance, from the previous 
municipal year.

In response to Ms Jamison’s statement during Minute No. 44, the 
committee were advised of how, when and with whom ESAR would 
consult on its current and future work.

The committee put further questions and comments in relation to;

 how more people could be encouraged and motivated to uptake 
outdoor exercise;

 how information and data on levels of deprivation in the borough 
supports and informs the work and strategies of ESAR;

 how ESAR supports and encourages those on lower incomes to 
access its services;

 how many of the borough’s cared-for children take up and engage 
in ESAR services; and 

 how many sites have ‘green gym’ equipment and trim trails.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the annual report be noted.

2 That further information be provided to the committee in response 
to its comments and questions on the take-up of services by cared-
for children, and which sites have ‘green gym’ equipment.

47 PRE-BUDGET 2020/21 CONSULTATION 

The committee considered the proposals within the Pre-Budget 2020/21 
Consultation relating to its remit, with a view to providing its feedback and 
comments to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
9 January 2020.

Members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 the need to provide more background information on the costings 
and rationale of the Care4CE (item 35) budget proposal;

 concern that funding for the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme should 
not be reduced and that frontline provision should be increased to 
support the early intervention and prevention work that could benefit 
the wider connected services; and

Page 5



 that the overall direction of how funding was planned to be reduced 
in certain service areas – proposal nos. 34, 37 and 41 were 
specifically referenced – may not benefit the overall public health 
picture in Cheshire East.

The committee also expressed concern regarding proposal no. 58 
(Community Budgets funded from New Homes Bonus) and commented 
that this proposal would impact on the plans and proposals being presently 
produced by local businesses and town and parish councils across 
Cheshire East.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the comments and feedback raised by the committee be 
collated alongside those of the other overview and scrutiny 
committees, to be presented to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 January 2020.

2 That the council inform local town and parish councils about 
proposal no. 58 (Community Budgets funded from New Homes 
Bonus) as soon as possible, to ensure that they are made aware of 
the potential implications of this in 2020/21.

 
48 RECOMMISSIONING OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 

Consideration was given to an update report on the progress of the new 
contract for the assistive technology service.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether the same provision for over-85s applied with the new 
commission; and

 how many users had been surveyed and how many had responded 
to the survey.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That a written response be provided outside of the meeting to the 
question asking how many users were surveyed and how many had 
responded to the survey.

Councillors Clowes and Edgar left the meeting.

49 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions 
through to 31 January 2020.

Page 6



RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

50 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted the upcoming 
items scheduled to be presented at its next meeting on 5 December 2019.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.31 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number: 1.2

BRIEFING REPORT

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  05 December 2019

Report Title: Cheshire East All Age Mental Health Strategy – Overview and 
                                Current Performance (Implementation Report)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Dorothy Flude – Children and Families, Cllr Laura Jeuda – 
Adult Social Care and Health

Author: Mark Hughes – Senior Commissioning Manager

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe – Acting Executive Director People 

1. Background 

1.1 The Cheshire East All Age Mental Health Strategy 2019-2022 (PDF, 5MB) 
was published in August 2019. This is our strategy for people with a 
functional mental health condition. A functional mental health condition is 
one with a predominantly psychological cause and includes conditions such 
as depression, schizophrenia, mood disorders and anxiety (A separate 
strategy for Dementia is being developed currently in Cheshire East).

1.2 The strategy is firmly aligned to Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Plan 
which aims to create sustainable growth in the local economy that will 
support the health and economic wellbeing of the residents of Cheshire East. 
The strategy is also aligned to the NHS five evidence-based steps to 
improve our mental wellbeing,
[...]
lington, Disley and Poynton 
Macclesÿeld 
Congleton and Holmes Chapel 
Sandbach, Middlewich, 
Alsager, Shavington and Haslington 
Crewe 
Nantwich and Rural 

M 

Audlem Community Hall St Andrews Parish Hall 
Belong Middelwich Methodist Church 
Wishing Well (Jubilee House) Holmes Chapel Library 
St Barnabes (Barnies) Everybody Leisure Community Centre 
Beechmere Extracare Village The Old Saw Mill 
Wishing Well (The Georges) Ruby’s Fund 
Chance Changing Lives Bromley Farm Wellbeing Hub 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Goostrey Village Hall 
The Welcome Cafe 
Oakmere Extracare Housing 
United Reformed Chuch (Wilmslow) 
Church of the Resurrection (CORE) 
St Johns Church 
St Barnabas Church 
United Reformed Church (Macclesÿeld) 
Green in the Corner 
The Bridgend Centre 
Poynton Civic Hall 

Page 64



Page 65



   
             

      

  

   
   

 

    

 

Your thoughts matter
If you have any views on this strategy, or how we can improve our
services, please contact us at: People@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Council, Westfelds,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire
CW11 1HZ

General enquiries: 0300 123 5500

Email: Info@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 66



 

OFFICIAL 

 

                                                                                         
Health and Adults Social Care and Communities Oversight and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  05/12/2019 

Report Title:  The Tartan Rug: Current Position and Future Planning 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jill Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and 

Public Health  

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report describes the use of the Tartan Rug as  both a visual display that 

shows the health inequalities that exist across Cheshire East and a call to 

action to ourselves, our partners and our residents to work together to 

address these inequalities. 

1.2. The report also sets out our intention to develop a place-based approach to 

our Joint Strategic Needs Assessment that will provide a detailed reflection 

of the health needs and opportunities for targeted work to address them in 

each of our eight Care Communities.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The committee is asked to note the report and endorse our approach to 

supporting Cheshire East Council, our partners and our residents to 

address local health challenges and reduce inequalities using a robust, 

health intelligence led approach. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. This approach will support: 

3.1.1. Council and health commissioning. 

Version 

Number: 3.0 

Key Decision N 
 
Date First 
Published: > 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

3.1.2. Our Communities Team, the Care Communities and Primary Care 

Networks. 

3.1.3. Ward Members. 

3.1.4. Residents. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None – publishing the JSNA is a statutory responsibility of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and the Tartan Rug comprises part of it. 

5. Background 

5.1. Where we are now: 

5.1.1. The physical and emotional health and wellbeing of the residents of 

Cheshire East is generally good. However, there are pockets of 

significant socioeconomic deprivation that exist across the borough that 

are leading to inequalities between those living in our most deprived 

wards and those in the most affluent wards. 

5.1.2. An example of this inequality is the 13-year gap in life expectancy 

between women living in Gawsworth and women living in Crewe Central, 

and an 11 year gap in life expectancy between men living in Wilmslow 

East and men living in Crewe Central. We need to work as both a council 

and as system to close these gaps. 

5.1.3. In the Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan, we commit to working 

collaboratively to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents. A 

targeted approach to the delivery of health and community services will 

ensure that we are not only addressing inequalities but will give the best 

return on investment, and support the Local Industrial Strategy on 

delivering inclusive growth. 

5.1.4. The Tartan Rug is a visual display of how our local communities 

compare with the rest of the country on a range of Public Health 

indicators. The Tartan Shawls are extracts of the Tartan Rug that 

correspond to the eight care communities.  

5.1.5. Across the top of the Tartan Rug are the electoral wards of Cheshire 

East, and listed down the side are the range of indicators that are 

included in the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

5.1.6. The areas that are the darkest red are in the bottom 20 percent of the 

country and the areas of brightest green are in the top 20 percent. 

Page 68



 

OFFICIAL 

5.1.7. The areas with the most red are in the centres of Crewe and 

Macclesfield. These are the areas with the greatest health needs and the 

greatest concentration of socioeconomic deprivation. 

5.1.8. The Tartan Rug is a helpful way to visualise the inequalities that exist 

across the borough in terms of physical and emotional health and 

wellbeing. This shows where the need is greatest and where 

interventions could be targeted to have the greatest effect.  

5.1.9. The Tartan Rug forms part of the Cheshire East Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment (JSNA), which it is a statutory responsibility for the Health 

and Wellbeing Board to publish. The JSNA is published on our website, 

is publically accessible and incorporates not only the Tartan Rug but also 

chapters on specific areas that relate to commissioning and health. 

5.2. Where do we want to be and what changes are we making: 

5.2.1. The Tartan Rug represents a good first step in describing and sharing 

an understanding of the health needs of Cheshire East residents. It 

provides not only a visualisation of the challenges that we need to work 

towards addressing, but can also be used as a call to action for making 

local changes. 

5.2.2. We have shared the Tartan Rug widely within Cheshire East Council 

and also with local partners via leadership and partnership boards. We 

have also provided briefings for members on how they can use the 

Tartan Rug and to support their residents in accessing community grants.  

5.2.3. In order to understand the challenges presented by the Tartan Rug we 

will commence a rolling work programme to look at the detail that 

underpins the indicators in neighbourhoods and towns. This will lead to 

the compilation of eight place based JSNA chapters on the footprint of 

the eight care communities that describe the needs and opportunities for 

improvement. 

5.2.4. The public health intelligence team will lead the development of the 

place based JSNA and will work collaboratively with partners from across 

Cheshire East Council and with key external partners including capturing 

the voice of the public. 

Page 69



 

OFFICIAL 

5.2.5. The Tartan Rug provides the overview that can help to shape our 

commissioned services, how local health services can be configured and 

what can be done in local communities. The place based JSNA chapters 

will provide the richness of information that will enable more targeted 

approaches to be developed. 

5.2.6. This work will dovetail with pieces of work that are ongoing across 

Cheshire East including community grants, social value and the work of 

community connectors.  

5.2.7. Work on the first place based JSNA chapter will begin when our new 

public health analysts join the public health intelligence team and the 

process will be made more robust with the successful recruitment of two 

JSNA officers who will write the chapters.  

5.2.8. Ultimately, the impact we would hope to see would be a greening of the 

Tartan Rug over the next decade. That would mean an improvement in a 

range of health outcomes for the people who are living in our most 

deprived communities. 

[...]
site 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information

/jsna/jsna.aspx  

10. Contact Information 

Page 72

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/jsna/jsna.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/jsna/jsna.aspx


 

OFFICIAL 

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name: Matt Tyrer 

Job Title: Acting Director of Public Health  

Email: matt.tyrer@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 73



 

OFFICIAL 

11. Version Control 

 

Date Version Author Meeting 
report 
presented 
to 

Consultees Summary of 
amendments 
made 

Name of officers 
consulted 

Date 
consulted 

24/10/19 1.0 Matt 
Tyrer 

DMT    

06/11/19 1.1 Matt 
Tyrer 

DMT Nikki Wood-Hill 
Lisa Crisford 
Deborah Nickson 

25/10/19 Finance, HR 
and legal 
comments 

20/11/19 2.0 Matt 
Tyrer 

CLT   No changes 

 

Page 74



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 1.0

                                                                                        

Key Decision N

Date First 
Published: N/A

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  5 December 2019

Report Title: SEND Local Offer for 16 to 25 Year Olds – Task and Finish 
Group Report

Portfolio Holder: Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1. Under the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a task 
and finish group was established in 2018/19 to review the local offer of 
SEND services provided in Cheshire East for people aged 16 to 25.

1.2. This report presents the final report of the task and finish group, which was 
presented to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 25 November 2019 and Cabinet on 3 December 2019.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To note the report of the task and finish group. 

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. T
[...]
y and 
performance of the council against the 
key objectives and aims in the recently 
published Mental Health Strategy.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

05.12.19

P
age 113



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.10.19

OFFICIAL
2

Reducing the Parity 
of Deprivation and 
other Key Health 
Issues Across 
Cheshire East 

(1) To consider a report detailing and 
explaining what the ‘tartan rug’ is 
and how it is used.

(2) To consider a report on how the 
council (with and without 
partners) is working to reduce 
health inequalities and disparities 
across the borough, e.g. varying 
levels of deprivation.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People / Acting 
Director of 
Public Health

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

Committee Overview People live 
well and for 
longer

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

05.12.19

SEND Local Offer 16-
25 Year Olds (Task 
and Finish Group 
Report)

To receive the report of the SEND 
Task and Finish Group (under the 
Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as parent 
committee) from its review of the 
local offer in Cheshire East for 16-25 
year olds. 

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Review the 
findings and 
recommendation 
in relation to 
SEND 
support/services 
for adults in 
Cheshire East.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

05.12.19

Update on the Re-
design of Adults and 
Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire 
East

To consider the progress made to date 
by health partners to establish the 
new, redesigned service provision for 
adults and older people’s mental 
health services in Cheshire East, as well 
as performance agains
[...]
embers of the gypsy and traveller 
communities in the Cheshire and 
Warrington footprint.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People / CWaC / 
Irish Community 
Care

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Communities

Committee Consider this up 
to date 
information and 
data and decide 
how to further 
deal with the 
matter, if at all.

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

16.01.20 
(TBC – 
depends 
on report 
publicatio
n date)

Recommissioned 
Respite Care Services

To consider an update on the 
recommissioned respite care services.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.02.20 

(brought 
forward 
from 
05.03.20)

Falls Prevention 
Strategy

To consider an update on 
performance related to the council’s 
Falls Prevention Strategy

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

Responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

06.02.20 

(brought 
forward 
from 
05.03.20)

P
age 116



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.10.19

OFFICIAL
5

Supported 
Employment

Following the report on the SEND 
Local Offer 16-25 Year Olds task and 
finish group review, to receive 
information on how the council is 
supporting Cheshire East residents to 
find and remain in, secure 
employment.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.02.20

Review of 
Performance of 
Substance Misuse 
Contract

To consider the performance of the 
council’s contract for substance 
misuse services.

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.02.20

Funding for the 
Congleton Minor 
Injurie
[...]

	St Barnabes (Barnies) 
	TD
	Figure

	Everybody Leisure Community Centre 

	Beechmere ExtracareVillage 
	Beechmere ExtracareVillage 
	TD
	Figure

	The Old Saw Mill 

	WishingWell (The Georges) 
	WishingWell (The Georges) 
	TD
	Figure

	Ruby’s Fund 

	Chance Changing Lives 
	Chance Changing Lives 
	TD
	Figure

	Bromley FarmWellbeing Hub 


	8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
	8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
	15 
	16 
	17 
	18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
	GoostreyVillageHall TheWelcomeCafe Oakmere Extracare Housing 

	United Reformed Chuch (Wilmslow) Church of the Resurrection (CORE) 
	St Johns Church St Barnabas Church United Reformed Church (Macclesÿeld) Green in the Corner The Bridgend Centre Poynton Civic Hall 
	Sect
	Figure

	Figure
	Figure







	7 Reducing the Parity of Deprivation and other Key Health Issues Across Cheshire East
	8 SEND Local Offer for 16-25 Year Olds
	SEND Local Offer 16-25 Year Olds - Final

	9 Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th December, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, D Edwardes, S Edgar, M Goldsmith, M Houston, 
D Murphy, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and J Saunders

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Keith Evans- Head of Service for Learning Disabilities and Mental Health
Nichola Glover-Edge- Director of Adult Social Care Commissioning
Mark Hughes- Senior Commissioning Manager
Mark Palethorpe- Acting Executive Director, People
Matt Tyrer- Acting Public Health Director

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Brookfield (substituted 
for by Councillor L Braithwaite), A Critchley, S Gardiner (substituted for by 
Councillor S Edgar), P Redstone and N Wylie (substituted for by Councillor J 
Saunders).

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

54 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No whipping declarations were received.

55 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman invited members of the public present to speak to the committee. 
Pursuant to Minute No. 44 (Health and Adult Social Care and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 7 November 2019), Ms Debbie Jamison 



came forward and spoke to the committee in respect of Everybody Sport and 
Recreation (ESAR).

Ms Jamison stated that the Portfolio Holder for Communities holds quarterly 
meetings with ESAR, and suggested that the outcomes of these meetings and 
discussions should be presented to this committee. This would help the 
committee to regularly scrutinise and monitor whether ESAR is delivering for all 
groups and people in the borough.

Ms Jamison continued that she attended her local leisure centre to take part in 
the ESAR annual survey, and noted that the process was not inclusive enough 
and did not encourage engage as many groups as it should.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Ms Jamison for taking the time to attend the meeting and 
make this statement.

56 CHESHIRE EAST MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report on Cheshire East All Age Mental Health 
Strategy – Overview and Current Performance (Implementation Report) 
presented by Keith Evans, Head of Service for Mental Health and Learning 
Disability Services and Mark Hughes, Senior Commissioning Manager for 
Learning Disabilities and Mental Health.

There was some discussion on:

 In patient demand for mental health provision, Members noted Cheshire 
and Wirral Partnership (CWP) successfully manage demand within it’s 
footprint;

 The provision of acute beds across, Eastern Cheshire, Members noted 
the Authority had been working closely with the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) to ensure services were achievable, affordable and 
proportional for the population;

 That Partnership and integrated ways of working was being done with 
partners;

 The future protection of mental health services, it was noted that the 
Authority would be considering wider broader issues such as housing, 
socioeconomic determinants, and promoting emotional health and 
wellbeing as earlier preventative measures;

 That although the Autism Strategy presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, it was an aspirational document.  Members agreed that for this 
reason there needed to be more collaboration on these reports and for 
them to present at Overview and Scrutiny as part of ongoing 
development.

RESOLVED – 

That the briefing report be noted.

57 REDUCING THE PARITY OF DEPRIVATION AND OTHER KEY 
HEALTH ISSUES ACROSS CHESHIRE EAST 



Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Director of Public Health on the 
Tartan Rug: Current Position and Future Planning.  The report described the use 
of the ‘Tartan Rug’ or the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA as it is more 
formally known) as both a visual display that showed the health inequalities that 
existed across Cheshire East and a call to action to the Council, its partners and 
residents to work together to address these inequalities.  The report also set out 
the Council’s intention to develop a place-based approach to its Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment that would provide a detailed reflection of the health needs 
and opportunities for targeted work to address them in each of the eight Care 
Communities.

The Committee were advised that this Authority had taken considerable steps in 
the area of health inequalities since Public Health moved into Local Government.  
Despite that, these inequalities had existed for many, many years and the current 
position was still an early stage in a much longer journey.

The JSNA had been a successful tool in getting people to understand the 
differences in socioeconomic differences in the borough.  It resonated well with 
health partners and internally with other parts of the council e.g. the Place 
Directorate and how structural elements of council work can impact on peoples’ 
wellbeing.

The Council reviewed the way the JSNA was structured with a view to align it with 
the Cheshire and Merseyside Place Partnership.  The 5-Year Cheshire East 
Place Plan had moved to a more Place orientated approach to enable more 
depth and detail on what underpinned the JSNA and allowed the system to come 
together.

Members noted the JSNA was a vital tool to invest and budget for wider 
determinates, and helping to set wider policy development.  For example, the 
emphasis on giving every child the best start in life had led to more joined up 
working by Public Health with the Housing team.

When funding was reduced from a green area they could soon become pink/red, 
although it was important not to compare wards, as there were always specific 
pockets of inequality and crime issues, and fill in the gaps (such as wellbeing or 
poverty) left by wider reports such as The Kings Fund.  Whilst life expectancy 
gaps had not changed that much, people were living longer but the gap had not 
reduced.  

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted and that the Council’s approach to supporting Cheshire 
East Council, its partners and residents to address local health challenges and 
reduce inequalities using a robust, health intelligence led approach be endorsed. 

58 SEND LOCAL OFFER FOR 16-25 YEAR OLDS 

Consideration was given to the SEND Local Offer for 16 to 25 Year Olds – Task 
and Finish Group report.

The report presented the final findings of the task and finish group, which was 
presented to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25 
November 2019 and Cabinet on 3 December 2019.



Members asked questions in respect of the following:-

 How much support was provided to parents of child under these services 
and how was it being assessed?

 How did it work for parents and how easy was it to access services?
 How was the support for parents and children?
 How were parents supported and encouraged to report information?

Councillor J Rhodes thanked all of the people that had taken part in the process.

RESOLVED – 

That the report of the task and finish group be noted.

59 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions through to 
31 January 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

60 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted the upcoming items 
scheduled to be presented at its next meeting on 16 January 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


